

No. 12-144

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**Dennis Hollingsworth**, et al., *Petitioners*,

*v.*

**Kristin M. Perry**, et al., *Respondents*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Brief for the High Impact Leadership Coalition  
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioners**

---

Kaylan L. Phillips  
ACTRIGHT LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
209 W. Main Street  
Plainfield, IN 46168  
(202) 683-9405

Cleta Mitchell  
*Counsel of Record*  
ACTRIGHT LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2029 K Street NW,  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 683-9405  
cmitchell@actright.com

---

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interests of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	2
Argument.....	5
I. California’s Domestic Partnership Law Confers Rights and Benefits .....	5
A. California’s Domestic Partnership Law Was Orchestrated by Proponents of LGBT Equality .....	7
B. California’s Domestic Partnership Law Has the Effect of Supporting, Not Stigmatizing, Gay and Lesbian Couples .....	9
II. Jim Crow’s Systemic Devaluation of Individuals Based on Skin Color Is Incomparable to California’s Family Law Plurality.....	12
A. After the Civil War, the Federal Government Expanded the Rights of Black Americans. ....	13
B. Many States Responded to the Establishment and Protection of the Rights of Black Americans by Passing or Upholding Jim Crow Laws. ....	16
1. Jim Crow Laws Were Orchestrated by Proponents of White Supremacy.. ....	16

2.	The Jim Crow Laws Had a Deleterious Effect on Minority Voting and Access to Government..	18
a.	The Number of Minority Registered Voters Decreased.....	20
b.	The Number of Minority Elected Officials Decreased.....	22
c.	The Residual Effects of Jim Crow Laws Still Elicit Federal Government Intervention. ....	23
3.	Conversely, California’s Domestic Partnership Law Has No Measurable Effect on Access to Democracy.....	23
	Conclusion. ....	26

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 531 U.S. 483 (1954)....	3, 6, 11
<i>Grovey v. Townsend</i> , 295 U.S. 45 (1935) .....	21
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915) .....	20
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	8
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens, Council No. 4836 v. Midland Independent School Dist.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 596 (W.D. Tex. 1986) .....	17
<i>Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 805 F. Supp. 967 (S.D. Fla. 1992) .....	17
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932).....	21
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	21
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	16-17
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	16
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974) .....	15
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857) .....	13-14
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873) .....	15
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	21
<i>Southern Light &amp; Traction Co. v. Compton</i> , 86 Miss. 269 (Miss. 1905) .....	17
<i>St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co. v. Loftus</i> , 109 Okla. 141 (Okla. 1925).....	12
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	6-7
<i>Williams v. Miss.</i> , 170 U.S. 213 (1898).....	20

### **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIII .....	13
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	13-15, 21
U.S. Const. Amend. XV .....	15
Civil Rights Act in 1964 (Pub.L. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241, enacted July 2, 1964) .....	23
1890 La. Acts No. 111, p. 152, § 1 .....	17
CAL. FAM. CODE § 297 .....	5-6
CAL. FAM. CODE § 297.5 .....	8
Miss. Act of 1904, Laws p. 140, ch. 99 .....	17
Texas Revised Civil Statutes, Article 1688 .....	17

### **Other Authorities**

Answer Brief of State of California and the Attorney General to Opening Briefs on the Merits, <i>In re:</i> <i>Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) .....	4
California Legislative LGBT Caucus .....	24
California Senate Rules Committee, Third Reading Bill No. AB 26 (Sept. 7, 1999) .....	8
Charles J. Ogletree, Jr., All Deliberate Speed (2004). .....	17

Darlene Clark Hine, <i>Symposium: Promises to Keep? Brown v. Board and Equal Educational Opportunity: the Briggs v. Elliott Legacy: Black Culture, Consciousness, and Community before Brown, 1930-1954</i> , 2004 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1059 (2004). .....	18-19
Douglas W. Allen, <i>An Economic Assessment of Same-Sex Marriage Laws</i> , 29 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 949 (2006).....	10-11
Earl Conrad, <i>Jim Crow America</i> (1947).....	12, 16
Equality California, <i>AB 205 Fact Sheet</i> (2003).....	7-8
Gabriel J. Chin, Randy Wagner, <i>The Tyranny of the Minority: Jim Crow and the Counter-Majoritarian Difficulty</i> , 43 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 65 (2008) .....	19-21
Gary J. Gates and Frank Newport, <i>Special Report: 3.4% of U.S. Adults Identify as LGBT</i> (Oct. 18, 2012).....	25
Gay and Lesbian Victory Fund, <i>Run for Office</i> .....	24
Human Rights Campaign, <i>New Poll: LGB and Allied Voters Critical to 2012 Electoral Successes</i> (Nov. 13, 2012) .....	25
Human Rights Campaign, "Winning at the Ballot Box" .....	24-25
Jeffrey A. Redding, <i>Dignity, Legal Pluralism, and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 75 BROOK. L. REV. 791 (2010) .....	9-10
Jerrold M. Packard, <i>American Nightmare: the History of Jim Crow</i> (2002) .....	21

Letter from Eric Astacaan, Legislative Advocate for CAPE, to the Honorable Martin Gallegos, Chair, California Assembly Health Committee (April 6, 1999). .....	8
Library of Congress, <i>15<sup>th</sup> Amendment to the Constitution</i> . .....	16
Louis R. Harlan, <i>Separate and Unequal</i> (1958). ....	17
Office of History and Preservation, Office of the Clerk, U.S. House of Representatives, <i>Black Americans in Congress 1870-2007</i> (2008) .....	22
Open letter from Martin Luther King, Jr. from a Birmingham Jail (Apr. 16, 1963). .....	5
Patricia Sullivan, <i>Days of Hope: Race and Democracy in the New Deal Era</i> (1996).....	18-19
Paul Canning, <i>48 States Now Have Openly Gay Politicians</i> (Jan. 3, 2012).....	25
Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee City and County of San Francisco Corrected Response to Petition for Rehearing En Banc at 9-11, <i>Perry, et al. v. Hollingsworth, et al.</i> , 681 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2012) (Nos. 10-16696 & 11-16577).....	<i>passim</i>
Press Release, California Legislative LGBT Caucus, Assemblyman Rich Gordon’s statement on Tuesday’s Historic Election (Nov. 7, 2012).....	21
Press Release, Equality California, Governor Davis Makes History with Signature On Domestic Partner Rights and Responsibilities Act of 2003 (Sept. 19, 2003) .....	8-9
Respondents’ Brief in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Hollingsworth, et al. v. Perry, et al.</i> , No. 12-144 (Aug. 24, 2012) .....	3

Richard Wormser, <i>The Rise and Fall of Jim Crow</i> (2003) .....	19, 21-22
Terry Baynes, “Supreme Court to review law on minority voting rights” (Nov. 9, 2012) .....	23
Transcript of Hearing, <i>Perry, et al. v.</i> <i>Schwarzenegger, et al.</i> , No. 09-2292 (Jan. 19, 2010).....	11
